RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of Bowling Green Board of Education Special Meeting

Held Middle School Cafeteria . March 14 20 16

Bowling Green Board of Education
Bowling Green, Ohio

March 14, 2016

Special Meeting

The special meeting of the Bowling Green Board of Education was called to order by President Walker at 6:30
p.m. in the Middle School Cafeteria,

Roll Call; - Present: Carr, Stewart, Walker, Whipple
Absent: Scholl

Superintendent Francis Scruci presented the results of the OFCC report.
Elten Scholl atrived at 6:47 p.m.
Questions from the audience regarding the OFCC report were answered.

10705 It was moved by Stewart, seconded by Scholl to adjeurn at 7:57 p.m.

Roll Calk: Ayes: Carr, Scheil, Stewart, Walker, Whipple
Nays: None Metion carrigd.
President

Aftest; Treasurer

Exhibit 1 |




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of Bowling Green Board of Educatdom - Regular Meeting

Held Middle School Library March 15 2016

Bowding Green Board of Education
Bowling Green, Ohio

March 15, 2016

Regular Meeting

The regular meeting of the Bowling Green Board of Education was called to order by President Walker at 5:00
p.m. in the Middle School Library.

Roll Call: Present: Car, Scholl, Stewart, Walker, Whipple
Absent: None

Special Recognition

Bowling Green Hiah School Girls Bowling Team — 2016 NLL Champlons

Gabby Calderon — 1¢ Team AINLL Sophia Calderon — 15t Team A-NLL

Erin Spangenberg — 1 Team All-NLL Charlotie Perez — 2 Team All-NLL

Destiny Garner — 2 Team AlNEL Coaches: Steve Eizel & Bill Wainmes

Bowling Green High School Cheer Team — 2016 OASSA Division H Mount Cheerleading State Championship
Taya Graham Keller Martin Jaryn Shumaker Morgan Smith

Mikayla Trimpey Alyssa Zislinski Emily Espen Haily Kirchner

Jessie Low Autumn Yoast Madelyn Zuhisdorf Darby Bock

Maddie Espen Susie Foos Amanda Gade Kendall Haas

Montazia Jones Taylor Mason Kaylee Harris Maddie Martin

Coaches: Marissa Rolen & Ashley Greenlese
Showcase Presentation — Kathleen Daney; "BGCS Elementary Schools Community Gonnections®

The Superintendent's report was presented which included:

Review of the March 14 Community Focus Workshop of the Board
Brief overview of the state report card

Staffing needs for 2016-2017

Kent Buehrer update on the HS bleacher project

10706 K was moved by Scholl, seconded by Carr o approve the minutes of the regular mesfing of
February 16, 2016.

Roll Call: Ayes: . Scholi, Stewart, Walker, Whipple, Catr
Nays: Nene Motion carrled.

10707 it was moved by Stewast, seconded by Schoil to approve the listing of expenditures and
investments made February 1 thiough 28, 2016, “then and now" payments and the
Treasurers monthly reporl.

Seclion 6705.41 (D) requires thal payment nol e made for bill unless a pirchase ofder
was signed by the B dvanca of the bl being incurred, goods

of sevices ore receled et for which a purchiase arder was ot |

wnilian In advance for a vartety ofteasons, If (hese bills exceed $3,000, (he law requlras

the Bagrd of Education [o approve paymed} [ the Treasurer celifies the avallabilly of

Tunds et the lime the expandiure s incutred. (parephrased)

[The foflowing ¢ wiers Incotred prior o cerfifeaton of ihe o
thorized as requirad by (ke Board of Educalion: B I ]
Meeling Dato goodalsencaDate ol Gscal j 1 -
dale Payes Amount oderedfincured [officer carlificale  |Purpose of puechase
 B{1572016]Punbar Mechaioal Ine, 3,162.88 F220%; sarote] |MSHealngrepaly |
| 2.570,80 113112036 321206 _|HS Bofer condensats puraps repair
Roll Calk: Ayes; Stewart, Walker, Whipple, Carr, Scholl

Nays: None Motion carried.




Minutes of

Bowling Green Board of Education Regular

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Meeting

Held

Middle School Library March 15 20 16

10708

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL:

SUPPORT PERSONNEL:

OTHER PERSONNEL.:

It was moved by Carr, seconded by Whipple to agprove personnel as recommended by the
Superintendent,

Leave Request

Ashiey Schmeltz - Effective May 6, 2016 through May 27, 2016 (may use additional if make-up
days required) Using available sick leave

Leave of Absence without Pay Request
Kori Atwood —May 26, 2016 through May 27, 2016

Auxiliary Service/Non Public Allocation Federal Funds Personnel for 2016-2016

St Aloysius .
Jamie Hobling - Title | Reading Tutor/Auxiliary Services — $24.15 per hour -up to 7 hrsfweek
Effective February 29, 2016 (Plus additional hours, as needed, authorized by Principal)

BG Christian Academy
Margaret Malanga — Remedial Tutor - approved for 12.5 per week at Board of Ed meeting
held August 18, 2015 — Increase; Additional 50 hours for February 22, 2016 through June 3, 2016

Adiust leave request {approved &t January 19, 2016 Board Meefing

Lynd! Woods ~ Origina! leave through March 11, 2016; extend through March 15, 2016 with refuri
to work date of March 16, 2016 (leave without pay)

Employment
Lavenda Baker - Cafeteria Monitor — Middle Schaol :
Eftactive February 22, 2016; Experience Factor 0; 85 work day probation

Brenda Rathburn — Cafeteria Monitor — Kenwood Elementary
Effective February 22, 2018; Experience Factor 0; 85 work day probation

Correction Transfer/Promotion {as approved at February 16, 2016 board meeting)

Anita Richard From: Cuslodian High School First-Shift Level 5
To: Head Custodian Conneaut
60 Work Day probation  Effective January 28, 2016

Resignation
Todd Anderson — Kenwood Elementary — Head Gustodian — effective March 14, 2016

Supervisor Rate .

Brooke Smith — Supervisor Rate effective March 1, 2016 through March 25, 2016 for
assuming Head Custodian duties at Kenwood Elementary (QAPSE Article 8 Section 1)

Transfer/Promotion

Karen Metreger From: Transportation Subsfitute
To Bus Driver
Experience Factor 2 — 85 Work Day probation - effective March 21,2016

Volunteer Recognitions {Unpaid)

David Dohanos — Voluntesr Assistant Baseball Coach — High School
Chandler Cole — Voluntesr Assistant Baseball Coach — High Scheol
Kyle Grahowski — Volunieer Assistant Track Coach —- High School
Taylor DeSmith — Volunteer Assistant Softball Coach — High School
William Happet Jr. - Volunteer L aCrosse Coach — High Schoal




Minutes of Bowling Green Board of Education

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Regular

Meeting

Held Middle School Library March 15 - 2016

Home Instruction Tutor for 2015-2016

Home Instruction TUtor Ior £719-£J20
Laural Kirchner {effactive March 1, 2018)

For special needs and other students, as needed, for the 2015-2016 school year, plus extended
achool year, if needed; $24.15hour (Hours (o be determined by Execulive Director of Teaching &
Learning or Executive Director of Pupii Services, on a case-hy-case basis.)

Roli Call; Ayes: Walker, Whipple, Carr, Scholl, Stewart
Nays: None Motion carried.

10709 1t was moved by Whipple, seconded by Stewart to approve items as requested:

By the Treasurer
A "Resolution Accepting the Amouints and Rales as Determined by the Budget Commission
and Authorizing the Necessary Tax Levies and Certifying them to the County Auditor”.

RESOLUTION AGCEPTING THE AMBUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE
ALGAET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES
AND GERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

(CITY. VILLAGE CR RURAL BOARD OF EDUCATION)
Revised Code, Beca. §705,94, .36

“The Board of Educalion of the_BOWLING GREEN £50 Waod Caunty, Ohlo, matin (regular or apecial} session
on the gay of_ 2076, at the offica of wdilh the
following members present:

maved lhe ion of ihe o .
VWHEREAS, This Beard of nin with $ha provsi of faw has provisusly adopled a F
Estimate for lha next ding fiscel year July 1st, 2016; and -

ANHEREAS, The Budget Gommiaslon of Waod Countly, Ohlo, has cestified its action thereon (o thls 8oard togsiher
with an astimate by tha County Auditor of tha ralo of esch tax nacessary fo bo leviad by thls Aoard, and what par thera of
is withoul, and what part within, {the len mill faxlimitation; therefore, ba It

RESOLVELD, By lha Board of Education of tha
School District, Weood County, Ohla, that the amounts and rates, as daterminad by ths Budget Commlssion In jts

cerifcaticn, be and the same are hareby accaptad; and ba It further

RESOLVED, That {here be and ls hereby fevied on tha lax duplicate of sald Schoot District the rate of each tax
aecessary (o be levied within and without the ten mili imliatlon as follews:

SCHEDULE A

- SUMMARY GF AMOUNTS REGUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY, TAX APPROVED BY BUDAET
COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITORSE ESTIMATED TAX RATES
AMAOUNT APPROVED TO BE DERIVED [ CoUNTY AUDITOR |
A BY BUDGET GOMM. FROM LEVIES k EST. OF TAX
Bowitng Qréen GED HNSIDE 10 MILL, 1 OUTSIBE 30 MiLL ) RATE L EVIED
A 1IMITATION A LIMITATION NSIBE | OUTSIDE
- 10 MILL A0 AL
| i LAMIT
Taolumn 2 Galumn 3
EMERGENCY FUNLT 1O7Z EABA7 K 1,70
)‘_ﬁaeuem" i FUNG A3, 060.76 F A5 105, 863818 %.00. A6.10 |
BOND RETIREMENT T1,940,306.12 2.64 |
JUBRARY FUKND -
PERMANENT IMER. E §11,8%6.80 120
STATE R F l v 2
FOTAL AAddEeETa | 1B 550,280.73 400 TAEC

SCHE! =5

E AUDTTORS
AUTHORIZEQ TO BE | ESTIMATE DF
| GENERAL FUND LEVIED NIELD OF L
Current EXpan=s Lavy Aulhonzed by velem on 1970 r ZO.60 ]
* for not io pxcasd yonrs, ]
Current Expanac Levy Authorizad by volers on 1577 Z50
far Mot to excoed yoors. p 3
Gurrent Expenas £avy Autharlzad by vatera on 1878 2 B0
2

for not ta excead yeard. 1 7
Cutrent Expense Léuy Authorizod by voters on 1601 B0
- i

for bt \o excead Ba.
Currant Expenss Lavy Allhotizad by volers on 2085 400
for notic exasd anre. z 1
Ctrrent Expanes Lavy Fund: Authodzed by volers an 31988 D0

far nctte excead vears.
Jcurrant Exponse Lavy: Authorized by votars 6/8/03 380
fCurrant Expanse Levy Authosized by volers E/5/2015 A.20
for not lo bxdsad 5 yeors. ZD76-2018 3 ]
Pl Fund: Levy Parthorzod by vaiens 20 511.518.90

b on BE4/58 fornot to-excaad  yoars  conl ]
|Emargancy levy Aulhordzod By veless an Sialth i.70 ] 1.072,610.47
for not loorcaed ‘& yre 20152099 g
End B ILfariher
RESOLVED, That the Treasurar of this Hoard be and Is hiareby dirscted to carilfy a copy of ihis Resolution

to the Gounly Auditor of sald Counly.
-seponded ths Resalutlon and tha roll belng collod upan iis adoption the

vaole resultad s follows:

Mr. ™ .
M .
M. .
Adopted the way of 2016,
Troosurer, Board of Eduaation of

Sahool Diatriot, Waod Gounly, Omo




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of  poyling Green Board of FEducation - Regular Mecting

Held Middle School Library " Marcy 15 20_16

CERTIFICATE OF GOPY
Original on Flle

Tha Stale of Ohio, Waad Gounty, 8s.
1, . . Treasurer of the Boary of Education of the

School District, s sald County, and in whosa custody

tha Fllas and Racords of snld Board ave reguired by the Laws of the State of Chlo to be-kopt, do
hereby cartify that the foregoing Is taken end copled fram tha orlginal .

now on flla with said Board, that the foregolng hss been comparad by me with sald ariglnat decsument,
and that the same [s a trus and torract capy thersof.

WITNESS my signalure, this day af . 2018,

Treasurer o the Board of Education of

School Dlstrict

Waod County, Ohlo

Designae that Linda Allen and Cindy Bell attend Public Records Training on bahalf of the Board.

By the Superintendent

Acceptance of gifts:
$10,000.00 Elementary Summer Reading Program Anonymous Donation
§ 500.00 "Befieve” Scholarship Ancnymous Donation

$ 2,653.40 HS Girls Volleybati Uniforms Kent Buehrer Donalicn

Request for Student Trips

FFA students (FFA program at BGHS} {o attend the Ohio FFA State Convention on May 5, 2016
through May 6, 2016 in Columbus, Ohio. All costs to be paid by student, Advisor: Stephanie Conway

=

For 2016-2017 school year — BG High School Intermediate Spanish students to travel 1o Cuba frof]
March 3, 2017 through March 11, 2017. Al costs will be paid by the student; iability Insurance via
EF Educationat Tours. Instructor: Dallas Black .
Contract for Students with Disabilities for the 2016-2016-schoal year with:

Elmwood Local Schools for one special needs student

Tolado Public Schools for one special needs student

First reading of new policies:

2460.03 independent Educational Evaluations
6111 Internal Controls

6112 Cash Management of Grants .

6114 Cost Principles — Spending Federal Funds

6116 Time and Effort Reporting

6326 Procurement — Federal Grants/Funds

Review and adoption of the following revised/repiacement policies:

1130 Conflict of Interest

M3 ~ Conflict of Interest

4113 Canflict of Interest

4462 Drug and Aleohol Testing of GDL License Holders
5112 Enfrance Reguirements

5200 Attendance

§320 immunization

6110 Grand Funds

7300 Disposition of Real Property/Personal Property
7310 Disposition of Surplus Property

8500 Food Services

9270 Equivalent Education Outside the Schools (Home Schooling)




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of Bowling Green Board of Education

Meeting

Regular

Held Middle Schocl Library March 15 2016

Bid Proposal for the stadium bieacher project at the High School. Total cost: $542,393.56.
Plus change order for bleacher decking upgrade in amount of $14,250.

Report to the Board of Education
Bowling Grean Clty Schools
mMarch 15, 2016

On Februaty 14, 2016, bids were recelvad for the High Schoal Football Stadlum Ranavations. Tan
The app low bidder T construction for tha

contrastors submitted Blds for this o
general trades package was Intarviswed at the officas of Bushrer Group Architecture & Enginmaring, nc.
on Fahrunry 22, 2016, On February 26, 2016 the apparent low bidder for tha bleachar ¢contracts Dant
Cimytan was [ntervievwed at the Bowling Srean City Schools Admintstrative OfTces. Both contraciars ace
camfortable with thelr bid and undarstend thae scope of work. They ara alse 21.836 Dalow the pubtished
etimnate, Thus Bluslirar Group Architecture & Enginearing, Ino. recommends the faliowing contract

award.
Eatimate

Proposal 1 —Genaral Tradeas Work Bid
FzKena Construction $1892.000,00  $220,000.00
aallevie, Chic

Proposal 2 —Bleachar Contract
Dant Clayron Corporatian S2SE,000.00 £380L,000.00

Total Ascommanded Contraces $488.000.00 S550,000.00
H24,900.00

Sub-Total

contingancy — 5% $25,800.00

“Total Prolect Cost 542,893 56

Should the Board desire, the Bleacher Decking coulst e upgradad to & factory shat biase finksh fora
Earanal 14, 250.00. This UpErnde woald pravide & more sifp resistant deck than the beas specification
e ot syatom which has & CO F of 0.80, under dry conditlon, Should the toard of Education
Prator this GpErade, & change Brder in the amount af $14,250 wauld be prepared for the Dant Clayton
Corparation conteact.

In closing wark s tentatfualy scheduled to bagln the weak of March 21, 2016 and is planned to be
complated by august 1.2, ROLE,

Respretfulty submittad,

Kent Buahrar, Ala, PE F.NSPE, RCOD, LEED AR BD+C

Prastdent
BUEHRER GROUP
Architecture & Engineaaring, ine.
A LEED NC @old Certified Facllity

Authorize Superintendent to enter into a contract with Innovative Modular Solutions fora 48
menth operating lease (rental) for 2 — 28' x 60' Modular Classroom buildings with restrooms
to be placed on Conneaut Elementary properly at $1,698.00 per month plus delivery and

instalfation costs of $117,803.

Roll Gall: Ayes: Whipple, Carr, Scholi, Stewart, Walker
Nays: None Motion carried.

10710 It was moved by Whipple, seconded by Scholl to adjourn at 5:44 p.m.

Roll Call: Ayes: Walker, Whipple, Cary, Scholl, Stewarl
Nays: None Motion carrled.
President

Aftest; Treasurer




